Income tax expense (6)   (7)   1   (25)   (21)   (4)

Change in fair value and cash

payments of interest rate swaps (179)   (49)   (130)   (191)   (80)   (111)

Contribution from business

combinations -   9,209   (9,209)   27   9,209   (9,182)

Other components of net periodic

postretirement costs 29   24   5   87   71   16

Other (16)   3   (19)   (13)   (3)   (10)

Total nonoperating income (loss), net (1,270)$   9,846$   (11,116)$   (762)$   9,472$   (10,234)$

* Pro forma results assuming the operations of CHI and Dignity Health were combined as of July 1, 2018.

Three-Month Periods
Ended March 31,

Nine-Month Periods
Ended March 31,

11

Operating Revenues by Division

The following tables present operating revenues by Division for the three and nine-month periods ended March 31, 2020
and 2019 (pro forma):

Division Operating Revenues

($ in millions) 2020 2020 2019

As Reported As Adjusted* Pro Forma

As Adjusted
Compared to
Pro Forma

Southeast 779$   779$   844$   (65)$

Southwest 966   789   757   32

Pacific Northwest 700   700   712   (12)

Greater Sacramento 840   744   726   18

Colorado 639   639   639   -

Arizona 671   671   594   77

Texas 563   563   564   (1)

Central California 640   538   512   26

Northern California 573   519   515   4

Midwest 576   576   585   (9)

Central Coast 415   361   352   9

Iowa 254   254   258   (4)

Fargo 101   101   105   (4)

National Business Lines* 99   99   92   7

Other 5   5   (22)   27

  Subtotal Divisions 7,821   7,338   7,233   105

Corporate Services (16)   (17)   25   (42)

   CommonSpirit Total 7,805$   7,321$   7,258$   63$

*   Results for the quarter have been normalized to include only three months of the California Provider Fee program.
   Pro forma results assuming the operations of CHI and Dignity Health were combined as of July 1, 2018.

Three-Month Periods Ended
March 31,

Change

* Includes Home Care and Senior Living Business Lines.

12

Division Operating Revenues

($ in millions) 2020 2019 Change

As Reported Pro Forma

As Reported
Compared to
Pro Forma

Southeast 2,510$   2,517$   (7)$

Southwest 2,273   2,215   58

Pacific Northwest 2,209   2,122   87

Greater Sacramento 2,213   2,120   93

Colorado 1,902   1,871   31

Arizona 1,917   1,751   166

Texas 1,761   1,745   16

Central California 1,646   1,491   155

Northern California 1,584   1,511   73

Midwest 1,804   1,758   46

Central Coast 1,090   1,016   74

Iowa 801   781   20

Fargo 319   319   -

National Business Lines* 296   283   13

Other 17   2   15

  Subtotal Divisions 22,342   21,502   840

Corporate Services 97   63   34

   CommonSpirit Total 22,439$   21,565$   874$

   Pro forma results assuming the operations of CHI and Dignity Health were combined as of July 1, 2018.
* Includes Home Care and Senior Living Business Lines.

Nine-Month Periods Ended
March 31,

13

CommonSpirit same store adjusted admissions slightly increased by 0.1% year over year primarily due to the COVID-19
pandemic, but payor mix remained stable.

Following are the significant division performance drivers related to operating revenues compared to prior year for the
nine-month period ended March 31, 2020:

Revenues for the Arizona Division increased primarily due to a 4.0% increase in adjusted admissions, improved payor

[…]

Contribution from business combination -   9,209   27   9,209

Other components of net periodic postretirement costs 29   24   87   71

Other (16)   3   (13)   (3)

Total nonoperating income (loss), net (1,270)   9,846   (762)   9,472

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses (1,415)$   9,722$   (1,094)$   9,205$

Less excess of revenues over expenses attributable to

noncontrolling interests 32   13   94   47

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses attributable to

CommonSpirit Health (1,447)$   9,709$   (1,188)$   9,158$

(Continued)

Three-Month Periods

Ended March 31,

Nine-Month Periods Ended

March 31,

25

COMMONSPIRIT HEALTH

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS FOR THE THREE AND NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED

MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

(In millions)

Attributable to With

CommonSpirit Noncontrolling Donor Total Net

Health Interests Restrictions Assets

Balance, December 31, 2018 6,018$   287$   298$   6,603$

(The following activity is proforma)

Excess of revenues over expenses 9,709   13   -   9,722

Contributions from business combination -   235   559   794

Contributions -   -   18   18

Net assets released from restrictions for capital 8   -   (8)   -

Net assets released from restrictions for operations

and other -   -   (11)   (11)

Loss from discontinued operations, net (23)   -   -   (23)
Other 12   (12)   13   13

Increase in net assets 9,706   236   571   10,513

Balance, March 31, 2019 (pro forma) 15,724$   523$   869$   17,116$

Balance, December 31, 2019 14,707$   525$   914$   16,146$

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses (1,447)   32   -   (1,415)

Cumulative transition adjustment -   -   -   -

Contributions -   -   22   22

Net assets released from restrictions for capital 10   -   (10)   -

Net assets released from restrictions for operations

and other -   -   (7)   (7)

Loss from discontinued operations, net (7)   -   -   (7)

Other (2)   (16)   (74)   (92)

Increase (decrease) in net assets (1,446)   16   (69)   (1,499)

Balance, March 31, 2020 13,261$   541$   845$   14,647$

(Continued)

Without Donor Restrictions

26

COMMONSPIRIT HEALTH

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS FOR THE THREE AND NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED

MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

(In millions)

Attributable to With

CommonSpirit Noncontrolling Donor Total Net

Health Interests Restrictions Assets

Balance, June 30, 2018 6,529$   300$   303$   7,132$

(The following activity is proforma)

Excess of revenues over expenses 9,158   47   -   9,205

Contribution from business combination -   235   559   794

Contributions -   -   70   70

Net assets released from restrictions for capital 22   -   (22)   -

Net assets released from restrictions for operations

and other -   -   (29)   (29)

Loss from discontinued operations, net (58)   -   -   (58)
Other 73   (59)   (12)   2

Increase (decrease) in net assets 9,195   223   566   9,984

Balance, March 31, 2019 (pro forma) 15,724$   523$   869$   17,116$

Balance, June 30, 2019 14,428$   486$   877$   15,791$

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses (1,188)   94   -   (1,094)

Cumulative transition adjustment 152   -   -   152

Contributions -   -   78   78

Net assets released from restrictions for capital 28   -   (28)   -

Net assets released from restrictions for operations

and other -   -   (29)   (29)

Loss from discontinued operations, net (171)   -   -   (171)

Other 12   (39)   (53)   (80)

Increase (decrease) in net assets (1,167)   55   (32)   (1,144)

Balance, March 31, 2020 13,261$   541$   845$   14,647$

See notes to unaudited condensed pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Without Donor Restrictions

27

COMMONSPIRIT HEALTH

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019
(In millions)

2020 2019

(Pro Forma)

Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets (1,144)$   9,984$

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to cash provided by

operating activities:

Loss on early extinguishment of debt 113   -

Depreciation and amortization 1,140   1,059